that load flexibility and can reduce rates for the benefit of all utility 
customers. An April 2024 study by The Brattle Group entitled 
“California’s Virtual Power Potential: How Five Consumer 
Technologies Could Improve the State’s Energy Affordability” 
found that load flexibility could save California consumers five 
hundred fifty million dollars ($550,000,000) per year by 2035 in 
reduced costs for traditional generation facilities. 

(7)  Fleets of distributed resources that are operated automatically 
to provide load flexibility can often be built and interconnected to 
the electrical grid more quickly than large-scale infrastructure